# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM494073

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Schul International Co., LLC		10/12/2018	Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ion Management, LLC	
Street Address:	77 Heritage Hill Road	
City:	Windham	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03087	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1871332	POLYTITE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7136581921

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7137528652

ihudson@craincaton.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** James Hudson Address Line 1: 1401 McKinney Address Line 2: **Suite 1700** 

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James E. Hudson III **SIGNATURE:** /James E. Hudson III/ **DATE SIGNED:** 10/16/2018

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment 10-15#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006511 FRAME: 0705

900470105

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and effective this 12th day of October 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between by and between Schul International Co., LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire ("Assignor"), and Ion Management LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1,871,332 (Serial No. 74/492,193) filed February 18, 1994, registered January 3, 1995, and renewed February 11, 2014 and asserts ownership of trademark rights at common law therein (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the Trademark Rights to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts said assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor is further the owner of proprietary information regarding the POLYTITE product (the "POLYTITE Associated Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the POLYTITE Associated Property to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts said assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, in and to the applications and subsequent registrations thereof, together with the good will of the business symbolized by each such trademark and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action (in either law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee pursuant to this Trademark Assignment.

Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the POLYTITE Associated Property, and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the intellectual property rights in the proprietary information regarding the POLYTITE product assigned to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed.

ASSIGNOR

SCHUL INTERNATIONAL CO., LLC

Name: Steven R. Robinson Title: Managing Member ASSIGNEE

ION MANAGEMENT LLC

Name: Steven R. Robinson Title: Managing Member

139 - 5159198.1 RECORDED: 10/16/2018 TRADEMARK REEL: 006511 FRAME: 0706